

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

RESOLVES

OF THE

68

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Спар. 132.

Land agent thorized to expend \$200. H. AND B. ROAD,-MAINE REPORTS.-N. H. DILLINGHAM ET ALS.

Chapter 132.

Resolve for the repair of the Houlton and Baring road through the Indian township.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding two hundred dollars for the repair of the Houlton and Baring road through the Indian township.

[Approved June 18, 1849.]

Chapter 133.

Resolve providing for the purchase and distribution of Eastman's Digest of the Maine Reports.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be and is hereby authorized to contract with Masters, Smith and Company for the purchase of five hundred copies of "Eastman's Digest of the twenty-six volumes of Maine Reports", at three dollars, seventy-five cents per copy. Said Digest to be printed on a fine paper, equal at least to that on which the recent volumes of the Maine Reports are printed, and to be in the best style of book printing, with new type of long primer size, (a size between that of the revised statutes and that of Minot's Digest.) The size of the volume to be royal octavo, and to contain seven hundred to eight hundred pages. The size of the page to be as large as the pages of Minot's Digest, and the style and binding to be the same as that of Minot's Digest. And the secretary of state is hereby required to distribute one copy of said Digest to every town and organized plantation, one copy thereof to each clerk of the judicial courts, for the use of their respective counties; one copy thereof for the use of the governor and council; and twelve copies for the use of the two houses of the legislature.

[Approved June 19, 1849.]

Chapter 134.

Resolve for the equitable settlement of claims against Nathaniel H. Dillingham and others.

Resolved, That Nathaniel H. Dillingham, William H. Dow, Josiah Towle, Solomon Parsons, William Parsons, Samuel L.

Secretary of state authorized to contract for 500 copies.

Description.

How distributed.

N. H. Dillingham and others released from the payment of certain notes. Hunt and Theodore H. Dillingham, be and hereby are released CHAP. 134. from their personal liability to pay their four notes of hand given to the treasurer of state on the fourteenth day of September in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven, each for the sum of four thousand, one hundred twenty-eight dollars, fifty-three cents, and due in one, two, three and four years from the date thereof, which were given for the purchase of township number five, range thirteen, and the north part of number four, range thirteen, west of the east line of the state; provided, that the said Nathaniel H. Dilling- Proviso. ham, Dow, Towle, Solomon Parsons, William Parsons, Hunt and Theodore H. Dillingham shall pay as damages such sum as shall be fixed by the land agents of Maine and Massachusetts, the same to be not less than a fair stumpage for the timber cut upon the aforesaid tracts in the winters of eighteen hundred forty-seven and eighteen hundred forty-eight, and eighteen hundred and forty-eight and eighteen hundred and forty-nine, towards which payment the aforesaid persons shall be allowed the money advanced by them towards the purchase of said tracts of land; and shall also execute a release to the state of all their right, title and interest in said lands. And the land agent is hereby directed to transfer the aforesaid notes from the assets of the land office to the file of unavailable debts, to be retained thereon for the purposes of upholding the title of the state to said lands.

[Approved June 23, 1849.]

Roll of Accounts No. 30, for 1849.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due to the several persons, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein named.

Which together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

PARKER W. PERRY, Chairman.

143